other than pension plans or OPEB plans (other employee benefit plans) as fiduciary component units
in fiduciary fund financial statements; and (3) enhance the relevance, consistency, and comparability
of the accounting and financial reporting for Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 457 deferred
compensation plans (Section 457 plans) that meet the definition of a pension plan and for benefits
provided through those plans.  This statement will be implemented in fiscal year 2022.

Implementation Guide No. 2019-3, Leases - The objective of this Implementation Guide is to provide
guidance that clarifies, explains, or elaborates on the requirements of Statement No. 87, Leases. This
implementation guide will be implemented in fiscal year 2022.

87

CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2021

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

G. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The City restated its government-wide net position to properly record non-capital expenses that were
previously reported as capital expenses.

Prospectively applying this change resulted in the adjustment below:

Government-wide Statement of Activities

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

Net position at September 30, 2020

as previously reported 57,166,521$   126,208,364$   183,374,885$

Reclassifcation of capital expenses to non-capital expenses (1,333,377)   (2,970,594)   (4,303,971)

Net position at September 30, 2020, as restated 55,833,144$   123,237,770$   179,070,914$

II. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A.  BUDGETARY INFORMATION

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for
all governmental funds except the capital projects fund, which adopt project-length budgets.  All annual
appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end.

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial
statements:

• Prior to August 1, the City Manager submits a proposed operating budget to the City
Secretary, who in turn submits it to the City Council for the fiscal year commencing the